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in the Hatter of· .. 
' . 

•· • :. Pfckaway County Department of Hur.san Services, 
.. ·::•'•. 

'.-... 

. ' . . . . 
.• ,: , I 

Charging Party, ·. 

v. 
. . . . . ' " 

..... Colilllunfcations Workers of IWerica/Councfl of Public Workers, AFL·CIO 

Charged Party. 

CASE NUMBER: 87·ULP·3·0102 

DISMISSAL OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE 
(Opinions Attached) 

.•. .. . Before Chairman Day, Vice Chairman Sheehan, and Board ~!ember latanl!; 
August 27,. 1987. 

. The Pickaway County Department of Human Services (Charging Party) has 

··~··· I • • 
•'·· . 
;. I 

: : ' ' 

· fUed an unfair labor practice charge against the Colllllunications Workers of 
America/Council of Public Workers, AFL·CIO (Charged Party), The charge 
alleges that the Charged Party violated Ohfo Revised Code Section 4117.11 

·(B) (1) when a bargaining team member threatened three other employees with 
physical violence and property damage. 

'.:. :< • 

>-. ·.-.... 

>'.·· 
-~!·,'' •, 

' : 

. Pursuant to Ohio RevfseJ Code Section 4117.12, the Board conducted an 
. investigation of this charge. For the reasons set forth in the attached 

, : . majority opinion, incorporated by reference, the Board dismisses the charge, 
' ; ~ 

It is so directed • 

. SHEEHAN, Vice Chairman, 
Chairman; dissents. 

and LATANE, Board Member, concur. DAY, 

.· · . · I certify that this document was filed and a copy served upon each party 

.··. on.thfs .J/~ day of ~&d · , 1987. 
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' ' . $TAT£ OF OHIO 

STATE EMPLOYMENT RElATIONS BOARD 

In the Matter of 

Pickaway County Department of Human Services, 

Charging party, 

v. 

Communications Workers of America/ 

Council of Public Workers, AFL·CIO, 

Charged party. 

CASE NUMBER: 87·ULP·3·0102 

. . .r 
. ·, ·.~ , 

:,:,· ... ·, :' 

OPINION 

·',·: ,. 

.,_.·. 

Sheehan; ~ice Chalrman: 

. ' . ' 

In the instant case, the Pict<away County Department of Human Service
:~ 

hu charged Communications Workers of America/Council of Public Workers:, 

. :« ' 
. 

AFLO:CIO, · (CWA/CPW) with violation of Ohio Revised Code {O.R.C.) 

· · §4117.lHB,H1).1
 The charge a$serts that ttr. Jeffrey Maxwell, an e~loyee

 

·. of .the employer and, at the time of the off&nse, a member of the employee 

9rganizat1on; s bargaining team, thr&atened three other employees with 

.. :( .. : . .: . 

··· .•phjs1cal'vio1ence and property damage in the exercise of their rights 

guarantee!! . under. Chapter 4117 of the Revised Code. The charge further 

.; . 
. 

•. < .. asse~ts that Hr. Maxwell's conduct has caused several employees to register 

' ·~ .• 
lo,R.C, §4117.11(8)(1) Restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of 

· the. rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117 of the Revised Code. This division 

·. does not·. i~af
r the right of an employee organization to prescribe its own 

· 
· t•ules with respect to the acquisition or retention of membership therein, ot· 

f? .··.· an ~loyel' 
in . the selection of his representative foJ' the purpose of 

t:;' 
collective bargaining [sic] or the adjustment of grievances. 
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OPINiON 
·case 87-ULP-3-0102 

f~ge -2-

.I. 

. ' 

thef~ c(lncerns about safety of their persons and property fn 11ght of the 

I 
•· ... · .. Mr •.. Hal<well admfts thlt !n anticipation of a strike. which dfd ·not ··. oci:ur~· he had llli!de a statement fn the presence of Hr. Wesley Barhn. Hs. v1Cit1itBargess; ancl Hs. Bernadette Largent to the effect that he would go to 

·. ., . 
. ·.· .. ····.·~.·he wou1<~. let anyone cross the picket line. He also claims that 

not 0/AICPW' s or . by its Rio::·. t!fN>"'H.o i.n'-, .. Hr. Barton brought tile llliltter to the attention of the charging 
All threl! employees sfgned witness statements afffrmfng Hr. 
cotmtent. · Hs. Burgess and Hs. Largent safd thay felt threatened by 

Barton did not. 

II 
·The issue fs whether the employer has standing to charge Hr- Maxwell .with a violation of the O.R.C. §4117 .11 (B)(l), 
The answer 1s no. 

·· !n the Cfty of Mfddleburi! Heights v. David Bannerman (85-UU-02-2971) the ruled: "The 'lll1p~oyer has standing to file charges allegfng violations O.R.r. •. 4117,(8)(1) only if it is affected adversely. The employer does support harm to management wfth credible evidence.• 
· In the instant case, the anticipated strike dio not Qccur nlir did the tlcllrararfnl!l party show that Hr. Maxwell's cement caused the schr.:-1' s operation . . . 

be adversely affActed. lfke in ~dleburg Heights, the employer.does not l~liJppn:rt harm to itself with credible evidence • 

. ~ .. 
.·>:. 

\ .. ' . 

,····. 
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:'· · . 

!'';1:: ;,. ,.,:'·,,,. :l;<~~r~her~re, the investfgatfon revealed nothing to 1n.,lfeate the . 
. ,~,,· ~"" •i;·;\,'~~·~~rident wi~hHr. Maxwell's remark. Mr. Maxwell claims he was speaking on 

{• rt·-'· 1 • ' ,;. '."·.·_. ";:·· .. ··:::/ :_ -_i._.- • • • ·:- -:._ •• -. 

{ ::;\, :· ... · ... ~h .9wn tbehalf ·<and the Respondent disaffirms any associatfon. wfth Ml'· 
,~r,~:: -.:,.:~:: __ ._;- :_.: ~--'--:·'- .:_::·;-::·,: -_ . ,._~ . 
:,.· '··:''•:c>('': .... Maxwe 11 's · conrnent. 

~~~~~j~.i~,~~1,,'"'''' :111, <n ~~·~· fi1 ~ oh•~d With 00 "'''' l•b~ 
~'.''••' .·,.::.·.'<·"''I''·Clearly irl' ~he. instant case, the individual· parties had standing to ~; .'-~·<\~-~'\-~-:~::~:'' : ;~~ /-t~:;·_i~~;'?-~:'-:;; '~-- :: - -, . ', :· ' 

k;\,·.•/lif,:.:,'i;fi·le a .. char~e against. Mr. Maxwell and the· coroduct admitted to might we 11 be 
'
; .. ' .. 1 .. ,'.,'.·.·.::.:,:··,,>::':'~,"···. :-··:. ··;;·.·····.·;·'· ,, .: .. ;, . .: .- . 
. • . . \ '·l. ~ ' \'. . ·. '• \ ,,'• ," ., ' ' ' .• 

:,r;<;:,'.,::. •. U~1alii,fu1 •h•d ·t.~eY,. done so. They chose not', to exercise thts right. 
':; .' .; .. ~; ·, -:; ~-;, . '-~,- ' . .._:.:, ... ·. . ' ' ' 

·····• '>Emr)li>:Vers 'are n6t necessarily the protector of employee's individual rights, . _: ': .··~ ~-· ' ·. . ' . ' ' . . ' 

.. , .· •.. • : •i•Rllhi~u,l~rly Whfln the eJI1lloyer is an interested party in an employer-union,. 
· .·.:': .. ;·::~(~~-:~f-~)p), . :. · ·.·. , · " .· 

• ::: •·:~~lflliployee. triangle., In such circumst~nces, even the purest motives can 

.· .... 11~:.;, :}he~9me·s~spect,. . 
Ji£X·~·0•})&~('!/' ·.• ·.For the reasons adduced above, the charge is dismissed • ...... ~~~:::'~:,\'.;:.·\'.:\··:.:·., . . . -·~· ', < 
'/ ..::i~::.:;~\:rii: : ·. · .. Boar<!' Member Latan4 concurs • 

. :. ;: ~··. :::\ '." ,• '. ' ' ' 
~::·>;.:.:.· 

,,,,,,, .. , ...•. ".·····c·'"""'" .· .17.11(8) provides: 
·It is a~ unfair labor practice for an. employee organization, 

ts.llg1mts, or representatives, or public employees· to: 
Restrain .or coerce employees in the exercise of the rights 

gu~ll'arlteoll(l. in Chapter 4117 of the Revised Cc.d~. This division does not 
ght of an employee organization to prescribe its own rules 

h.m~m~e::~t to the· acquisition or ret;mtion of membership therein, or 
,·,; .. au." in the selection. of his representative for the purpose of 

hao·n~"""ng or the adjustment of grievances. • 
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STATE EMPL~~~~TO~~t~\~~N.s .BOARD> . 

In the M11tterof 

Pfckaway County Cepartment of Human ·services, 

Charging Party, 

v. 

Commun1~ations Workers of America, 
· tounci.l of Public Workers. AFL~ClO, 

. · ... .. . 

Charged Party. 

CASE NUMBER: 97-ULP-3-0102 

OPINION. 

' ' "$.' _ . 

. Rt!s1p!lc:~fully I di'ssent. For ,reasons which appear below, I belillVe that 

Em~~oyment Relations Board (SERB) should find probable o;ause in ·· 

~fd~r to ·~~v~lop the facts in a formal hearing. This. is necessary because · ···· 

·th~ ~~ll~gations, if proven, may establish an unfair labor practice under 
'' . · ... ·.'. ·,• i<·:~·;·.:~· . . . '· .. :_-.•:.. . :,. . . 

.. R.c; ;4117.11(Bl(1) ·which the employer, Pickaway County Department of Human 
' ''··· ' 

' 

···"'liefiifi:•U· (employer. or Pfckaway), has standing to challenge. 

1 

charging par.ty ·asserts that an official of the Communications 

'of Jlmeri ca '( CWA or union l threatened tnree of. its emp 1 oyees with 
·. . ... . . 

ence and property damage to induce support of a nascent 

The .dfffcial a.Jmits making the statements but claims that he spoke 

an official of CWA nor. on CWA' s behalf •. Rather, the statenr.mts were 
. . . . . . . . . 

· s~oke only for Mmselt.1 

... ~. 

.·:•··· 

•' ··. 
'. 
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·· .. 

. n 

no ·d~batable ·question that the described charge, .. if proven,. 

cconstftu·te ·~.;·~~!!fair l~b~r practice remediable under ~h.!pter 4117 on ~··· .• ·. 

•·'charo.e. 'llriltlah.t · .·by ·the threatened employees. Their standing is be~nd 
,, .. :;,;•;'·"''''····•:". . .. • c.rucial quest1~n is whether Pickaway has stated a · clafm of 

:.·•.',.,..,,~..,. imp~~iment under R.C. §4117.H(B)(l) which entitles it; t.he employek 
.·' ?- ._· '- . ·,. ' ~ ' ' . ' . ' . . -· . ' 

_redress. The inquiry has three aspects: (1) does the broadly 
. ' 

,.,..~ .... , .. ~.,. c~~egory f.)f persons or entities with standing to file charges under 
'·• ,I' ., ,·, 

. ' . . . 

>~/\ .· 117.12(8) have no restrictive qua~ifications, (2) must a charging 

!< ' ·····' ~~~w establish standing by showing some invasion or irrmfnently threatening 

:~,)\. ~nv~~f~n C1f. the filing party"~ own rights, and : (3). assuming the fa'cts 
,_ ... ·:· .. J 

i): .>~barged in. Jhe present cas~ are ·true, do they, as a matter of law, describe 

Ill 

. : · fhe reievant statutory sections provide in perti.nent part: 

'It; c.·· §4117.11: 
.,_ '"i··~' . . '' ;::: 

,(•'. 

* * * 
It is an unfair labor practice for ali employee organization, 
1.ts- agents, or representatives, or public employees to: 

,.·· . . . 

. ~(1) Restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of the 
tights guaranteed in Chapter 4117. of the Revised Code. • 

.··. . .. >•(A)Whoever violates section 4117.11 of the Revised Code is 
, . guUty ' of .. an. unfair labor practice remediable by the State 

EmploynMlnt Relations Board as specified in this section. 

< ,..(B)Wher'l 'anyont files a charge with the board alleging that an 
. ir. •< labor prac ice has been corrmftted, the board or fts 

.. · . . . ··agent shall investigate the charge. If the board has 
.. . .· ):ause for believing that a violation has occurred, the 

: ·~it~i~.~~r··11 :s~h~:a.ll issue a complaint and shall conduct a hearing 
: · · · . the charge. • (Emphasis added.) · 

. o·· .. 
. . . 

: - - .~-:. : 
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' .. · 

'· ' ' . · · .f'iit~nneddlers. with power to bring enforcement processes to a shndsi:fll ·by '· ., ' __ :. 'wo:.·~ ·.::.:.:~~ ;::;:: ... · : . . 
' · ·., · :o,verloa~fng • the. system with specious charges. One should not fnfer an 

; ;:fnten~1o~·:to produce thfs impractical result sfmply from the legislative ·use 
•· ' ' . of an admittedly hroad term. A more reasonable conclusion is one which. 

fmp~testh~. qua lificatfon tha~ •anyone• means •ariyon~ with standing. • And 

. : ,{ 

.; :·: 
· ..• sta~i1ng · exists only when the charging party can establish some nexus. to a 

'fl'i . ;s~::::.:~::::::. ,::::::~:,~~:::::::~·:.:::::~::.: :::::::~ :·i)' ,;\ dep~ivati()n of a Chapter 4117 right groving out of ~he labor relationship. {-~~;~-:-_: -- . 

' 
·{._. 

I" .~ •• , 

.·. ·,. Applying these propositions to public employers engaged fn collective 
b•w!iaining, it is clear that a public employer can achieve standing to file 
:c11r:tatn charges under R.C. 4117.11(8). 2 Development of the evidence 
:undl)rlying. the present charge may produce '"acts to support employer standing 
fo~hdress of one or more. R.C. 4117.11(8) rights • 

. The answers to the first two questions in II above are embodied in a 
¢onclusion that the •anyone" language in R.C. §4117 .12(8)(1) does not 
obvf~t~ the necessity for establishing standing by demonstrating the 

... . 2see R.C. §§4117.11(8)(2), (3), (4), (5), (7) and (8). These ·· illiJ~trate clear substantive rights a publ'lc employer has standing to '· e11f ore~!. 

'-;'- .. · 

' ' ~· .. 

'• ·:··.·. 
·, .. , 

~ . '' 

·.ttr·· 



"''.'r!tt1alt1o~tshft~ :· ... ~ .. ~ 18" wtth a demonstrated tl!1ifngement on th~ party• s 'chaptel" 

AU?th.:ree. questions necessitate a hearing. That process wil),,,:/ 

.. 

. 
. 

. .. : ·.·:. 

'''·"·,detel'illfnit':'ill:iln~lino · · And if standing is established, further hearing w111 

.· fa~ts required for the appropriate legal conclusion •.. · 

. . .... ·.· . 
IV 

threatened by a .. union officer, are .. there ani 

t.t'c~l1)$ta.rice$ iuridet whttih th::fr ~player suffers a loss of rights .under . 

.· •nd. gains standing to file charges under R.c •. §~m: 1HBH1) or 
~ub:~e.c1;1on ·of ,11(8)? This r.~a,y be. a 11\atter of consf.derable ·. · 

HollieV.Etr,·· a ·,clear and definitive answer requires a finding . of · There the facts can be 
on this troubling 

.. : . . 
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